
 

 
 
 

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3627 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 15 December 2014 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Reception Room 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jane Ansell 

Members' Services 

0115 901 3627 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Mike Hope 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Gary Gregory 

 
Councillor Patricia Andrews 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Stephen Poole 
Councillor Colin Powell 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 
Councillor Nick Quilty 
Councillor John Truscott 

 
 



 

 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

Page 

 

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions. 
 

 

2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
September 2014. 
 

1 - 8 

3 Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

4 Portfolio Holder holding to account and Quarter 2 Performance 
 

9 - 16 

5 Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15 
 

17 - 72 

6 Items referred to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee as 
required under the Constitution or Law. 
 

73 - 74 

7 Any other item which the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 29 September 2014 

 
Councillor Mike Hope (Chair) 

 
Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Patricia Andrews 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Councillor Paul Hughes 

Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Stephen Poole 
Councillor Colin Powell 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-
Smith 
Councillor John Truscott 

 

Apologies for absence:   

Officers in Attendance: J Ansell, S Bray and H Lee 

Guests in Attendance P Barnes and D Wakelin 

 
53    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
None received. 
 

54    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 2014.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

55    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None received. 
 

56    2014/15 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 2013/14 
 
1. Rolling Programme of Portfolio Holder Holding to Account 

 
The chair welcomed Councillor Barnes, Portfolio Holder, 
Environment, and David Wakelin, Corporate Director, who had 
been invited to respond to questions on the following areas of the 
Environment Portfolio: 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

Maintenance and Development of the public realm, including 
parks, open spaces, cemeteries and allotments, with specific 
reference to the Gedling Country Park.  

 
Advance questions received from Members: 
 

1. An overview and update on the Gedling Country Park.  
  

2.   What protection/bye laws are to be established to curb such 
things as: Scrambles and Quad Bikes? 

 
3. Environmentally, what plans are in place to foster and protect the 

future development of wild life?  
  

4. Re: Ley St Field in Netherfield: I understand that the land 
originally belonged to Notts. County Council Education 
Department however Gedling BC had installed a football pitch 
and changing facility. There has been a notice on the site stating 
that, under an agreement, Gedling Borough Council is taking over 
responsibility for the field. The area is deteriorating and the 
changing facility is locked and unavailable for general use – could 
the Portfolio Holder provide an update on future plans for this 
site? 

 
5. Re: Conway Road Pavilion, tennis courts and golf facility: The 

tennis courts and golf course are deteriorating and under used – 
could the Portfolio Holder give details of future intentions for the 
site?   

 
6. What criteria are used 
[...]
tanding report detailing items referred to the 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny under the Constitution or Law as follows:  

 
1. Items referred to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee under Contract Standing orders and Standing 
orders for dealing with Land 

 
i. Notifications received where it has not been possible to 

obtain 3 quotations for a contract estimated to be between 
£10,000 and £50,000. 

 
- Entry into a contract with Heineken UK for the provision of Bar 

Supplies for the supplies of Beer, Cider and Soft drinks for those 
Leisure Centres within the Borough that have bars, on the same 
terms as the previous contract, from 1st November to 31st 
January, with the option to extend for a maximum of one further 
month.   

 
ii. Notification of decision to dispose of land or property other 

than the sale of council houses to sitting tenants pursuant to 
the right to buy. 

 

- Entry into an option agreement for the future sale of land at 
Florence Road, Gedling (the Land) to Maximus Projects Limited 
without using the tender process as defined in the Standing 
Orders for Dealings with Land. 

Page 7



 

 

2. Items referred to Scrutiny under the Budget and Policy 
Framework 

 
- Addition of an item to the Forward Plan. The item related to the 

“Response to the Inspector’s report on the Aligned Core Strategy” 
and would be tabled for discussion at an additional meeting of 
Cabinet on Thursday 28 August 2014.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information 

 
 
 

58    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 19.05 pm. 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 8



 
 

 
Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee       
 
Subject:   Portfolio Holder holding to account and Quarter 2 Performance 
Overview.  
 
Date:   15th December 2014 
 
Author:  Senior Members’ Services Officer        

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

• To consider the Portfolio of Councillor Michael Payne, Portfolio Holder, 
Public Protection and Communications, as part of the rolling programme 
of Portfolio Holder holding to account. Also attending will be Paddy 
Tipping, Police and Crime Commissioner, and Tim Wendels, Head of 
Estates, Nottinghamshire Police.  

 

• To receive updates on Quarter 2 2014/15 Council performance and on 
progress of the 2014/15 Scrutiny Work Programme. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in August 2013 Members agreed an 
annual rolling programme of attendance by Portfolio Holders and relevant 
Corporate Directors at committee, and to identify in advance which areas of 
performance within each Portfolio they would like to examine. It was further 
agreed that questions for Portfolio Holders should be submitted in advance of 
each meeting, although ‘ad hoc’ questions may be put forward at the meeting 
itself.  
 
This committee has elected to consider the following elements of the Public 
Protection and Communications Portfolio: 
 

• Crime reduction and community safety - with specific reference to the 
PCC Policing Plan and the proposed closure of Carlton Police Station. 

   
• Customer services, information and communications technology - with 

specific reference to Customer Satisfaction. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



A customised ‘Covalent’ report detailing the performance outcomes of the above 
Portfolio is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
2.1 Questions in advance from Members 
 
The following questions have been submitted in advance by Members: 
 

i. Councillor Parr 
 
During the past two years or so we have had installed CCTV around the 
borough. I wonder how effective this has been in  

 

• deterring traffic offences along Front street, Arnold?  
• helping minimise incidents alongside B&Q in Daybrook? 

A regular report relating to these assets would, I feel, be most welcome - in 
particular to the business community. 
 

ii. Councillor Feeney 
  

Re: Proposals to close Carlton Police Station  

• Would it not be better to keep Oxclose Lane and Carlton police station 
open and close Arnold in order to save money with regard to running 
costs as this would surely provide a more efficient balance of 
resources and give easier access to police services for both sides of 
the borough?  

• What is the business case for moving the computer servers, custody 
and ID suite from Carlton to other locations? 

• If this building is closed for police use, who will occupy it and what 
other users for this building have been identified? 

iii. Councillor Gregory 

  

• I understand that a feasibility study was undertaken to establish the 
viability of putting co-locating partner organisations into Carlton Police 
Station to keep it open. What was the cost implication of that proposal?  

 
3. COUNCIL PLAN 2014/15: OVERVIEW OF QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE 
 
Stephen Bray, Corporate Director will provide an overview of Quarter 2 2014/15 
performance and take questions from Members. 
 

Page 10



The following item of further information on Quarter 1 performance was 
requested at the last meeting: 
 
Overview Committee Members requested information about how the target for 
residual waste is devised.   
 
The targets were set based on reducing amount of residual waste being 
produced per household.  In 2009/10 the amount produced per household was 
546 kg this then reduced to 535kg in 2010/11, 527kg in 2011/12 and 522kg in 
2012/13 so a 5kg reduction per year was thought achievable as residents 
recycling and re-use habits improve with awareness and education.  Also the 
introduction of new schemes such as kerbside wood, small waste electrical items 
and batteries will have diverted some waste away from the black bin.  However, 
household waste also includes street litter and leaf clearance so any increases in 
these will have an impact on the outcome.  It also depends on weather conditions 
so if lots of garden waste is produced and goes in the black bin this will have an 
impact on the weights.   
 
It is possible to split the weights so it only includes black bin residual waste and 
report that only but it would take some time and another local indicator would 
need to be set up. 
 
Caroline McKenzie: Service Manager, Waste Services  

 
4. 2014/15 PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE 
 
The current programme of Portfolio Holder attendance is now completed. As 
there are two more committees scheduled in the 2014/15 financial year, it is 
proposed that a further Portfolio Holder is invited to the meeting on 11th February, 
and the meeting on 13th April is used to wind up the 2014/15 Scrutiny work 
programme.  
 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that Members: 
 

• Thank the Portfolio Holder, Public Protection and Communications, the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and other guests for their attendance. 

 

• Note the Quarter 2 performance information and further information 
provided on the Quarter 1 information.  

 

• Consider and agree the attendance of a Portfolio Holder at the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Wednesday 11th February.  

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Portfolio Owners Public Protection and Communications 

Portfolio 

Report prepared 13 November 2014 
 

Indicators 

 

 
PI Status 

 
Alert 

 
Warning 

 
OK 

 
Unknown 

 
Data Only 

 

Long Term Trends 

 
Improving 

 
No Change 

 
Getting Worse 

 

Short Term Trends 

 
Improving 

 
No Change 

 
Getting Worse 

 

 
 
 
 

LI076 Level of All Crime across Gedling Borough rate per 1000 population 

Managed By Andy Callingham Status  

Current Value Current Target 
Trend compared 
to last period 

Trend compared 
to year ago 

12 9.89   

Latest Note 

Year to date there have been 2591 crimes recorded in the Borough, 
1365 of which were recorded during quarter 2. This reflects an 
increase of 7.2% (174 more crimes) than the same period 2013-
2014. The greatest increase is in violence, auto crime, sexual 
crimes and those re
[...]
treme Wheels activities for young people 

• Children performing in the dance marquee and period dance performances for 
older people 

• Gedling Play Forum arts and crafts for both children and grandparents. This 
includes Debz4Coffee group support for children with disabilities. 

 
Charities and other organisations in attendance with promotional stalls: 

Page 70



 

 

• Less Able Bodied Holidays, supported disabled and disadvantaged people in 
Nottingham 

• The Anthony Booth Trust, supporting aplastic anaemia 

• Arthritis Care 

• Carlton and Gedling U3A, providing educational and leisure activities for semi-
retired and retired people 

• Young Persons Positive Moves Extras group providing exercise for children 
with disabilities 

 

 

Recommendation 13   

Create a link from the GBC web pages to the database the Council for Voluntary 

Services is currently developing which will catalogue voluntary and community 

groups. 

Recommendation Accepted  

Initial Response to Overview 
This will happen once it is ready, as long as there are no data protection 
implications.   
 
Update on progress of recommendation 

 
Still under review at present 

 

 

 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law. 

 
 

1. Items referred to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee under 
Contract Standing orders and Standing orders for dealing with Land 

 
i. Notifications received where it has not been possible to obtain 3 

quotations for a contract estimated to be between £10,000 and £50,000. 
 

- Contract for Council to represent GBC at the Court of Appeal in the matter of 
Gedling Borough Council / Westerleigh –v- Timmins/AW Lymn.  

 
ii. Notification of decision to dispose of land or property other than the 

sale of council houses to sitting tenants pursuant to the right to buy. 
.  

- Proposal for the future sale of land at Teal Close, Netherfield without using 
the tender process as defined in the Standing Orders for Dealings with Land. 

- Proposal for sale of part of the unused long stay element of Carlton Square 
Car Park.  

 

2. Items referred to Scrutiny under the Budget and Policy Framework 
 

- None received 
 

3. Items where the Executive proposes to take a key decision without it 
being published (on the Forward Plan) for at least 28 days. (New Local 
Authorities Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
- None received 

 
Please note that the above list may not be exhaustive; items may be referred at short 
notice to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2014.
	4 Portfolio Holder holding to account and Quarter 2 Performance
	App 1 Public Protection and Communications Performance

	5 Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15
	App 1 Unemployment in the Borough Final Report
	App 1.1 U E in the B Project Scope
	App 2 Homelessness and Hardship Final Report and Recommendations
	App 2.1 H and H Project Scope
	App 3 Inclusion and Equality follow up response

	6 Items referred to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 15 December 2014 

 
Councillor Mike Hope (Chair) 

 
Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Patricia Andrews 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Councillor Paul Hughes 

Councillor Colin Powell 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-
Smith 
Councillor Nick Quilty 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Michael Payne 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Lynda Pearson and Councillor Stephen 
Poole 

Officers in Attendance: J Ansell, S Bray, D Wakelin, A Callingham and 
D Jayne 

Guests in Attendance Paddy Tipping (Nottinghamshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner) and Tim Wendels (Nottinghamshire 
Police) 

 
59    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Councillor Colin Powell and Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 
 

60    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2014.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

61    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None 
 

62    PORTFOLIO HOLDER HOLDING TO ACCOUNT AND QUARTER 2 
PERFORMANCE  
 
1. Rolling Programme of Portfolio Holder Holding to Account 

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Michael Payne, Deputy Leader and 



 

Portfolio Holder for Communications and Public Protection, Paddy 
Tipping Police and Crime Commissioner, Tim Wendels, Head of Estates, 
Nottinghamshire Police and Council officers, and invited Councillor 
Payne to present an overview of the crime reduction and community 
safety element of his portfolio, with specific reference to the PCC 
Policing Plan and the proposed closure of Carlton Police Station. 
Members had also requested an update on customer satisfaction. 
 
Councillor Payne circulated a briefing note detailing the customer 
service highlights of 2014/15, including co location arrangements with 
Jobcentre Plus in the Customer Services Centre, the new Self Service 
Payment Kiosk, as well as feedback from the Gedling Conversation and 
recent Mystery Shopping exercise, customer satisfaction data including 
formal compliments and complaints. There had been a slight reduction in 
the number of formal complaints upheld between April and November 
2014 against the two comparative years.    
Councillor Payne then presented the following overview of the Councils 
Community Safety work:  
 
Partnership context 

• Gedling is part of South Nottinghamshire Community Safety 

Partnership (SNCSP) working in partnership with Broxtowe and 

Rushcliffe 

• SNCSP represented on Safer Nottinghamshire Board 

• Local governance; Domestic Violence Executive and Delivery 

Group, Partnership Plus, Vulnerable Persons and ASB Group, 

Locality Group   

Overview;  Levels of Crime 
• All recorded crime; 7.6% increase, equates to 246 more offences 

• House burglary;  7.5% decrease, equates to 18 less offences 

• Car crime; 10.3% increase, equates to 27 more offences  

• Robbery; 44.6% decrease, equates to 33 less offences 

• Violence; with injury increase of 27.5%, 100 more offences and 

violence without injury increase of 33.7%, 91 more offences 

• Shop theft is an emerging issue, new retail premises 

 
Overview;  Levels of Anti-social Behaviour 

• All recorded ASB; 12.2% increase, equates to 189 more incidents 

• Top wards by volume; St Marys, Daybrook, Netherfield and 

Colwick, Bonington and Carlton 



 

• Top wards % increase compared to previous year; Killisick, 

Carlton Hill, St Marys, Valley and Bonington 

• Killisick, St Marys and Valley increases largely down to  single 

address / location, partnership plans are in place     

(The figures above are for the period April to November 2014 compared 
to the same months in 2013). 
 

 
 
. 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
New Tools and Powers 
 

• Anti-social Behaviour Police and Crime Act – October 2014 

• Joined up approach across Nottinghamshire and Nottingham City 

• Previously 19 powers, including ASBO, now 6 powers including 

Community Trigger 

• Systems and processes all in place 

 
Supporting Families (troubled families) 
 

• Phase 1 ends April 2015 

• Phase 2 is an enhanced programme for 5 years 

• From April 2015 Supporting Families will be part of a new 

structure within County – Family Resilience Service (working title 

only) for 0-19 year olds   

• Steering Group working on new criteria against 6 “headline 

problems” seeking to engage and turn around 5000 families in 

Nottinghamshire  

 
Supporting Families Headline Problems 
 
 

1. Parents or Children involved in crime or anti-social behaviour 



 

2. Children who have not been attending school regularly 

3. Children who need help 

4. Adults out of work or at risk of financial exclusion and young 

people at risk of worklessness 

5. Families affected by domestic violence and abuse 

6. Parents and children with a range of health problems 

 

These 6 Headline Problems are broken down into 28 sub criteria: 

 
Gedling CCTV 
 

• 67 cameras across Gedling Borough 

• Town Centres; Arnold, Carlton, Mapperley and Netherfield 

• Jubilee Deport 5 cameras 

• Arnot Hill Park 10 cameras 

• Leisure centres 6 cameras  

• Ravenshead Leisure Centre 3 cameras 

• Planning under way for cameras in Newstead and Calverton 

 

Partner Relationships 

 
• Supporting Families 

• Nottingham North and East Clinical Commissioning Group 

• Connecting Communities (C2) 

• Neighbourhood Policing Inspectors 

• Gedling Homes and other housing providers 

• Wider community safety issues including Dementia Awareness 

and Loneliness  

 

Borough Resources to Community Safety 

 
• Chair SNCSP Executive Group – Corporate Director 

• Community Safety & Safeguarding Manager – 50% of post 

• Service Manager Public Protection – 25% of post 

• Community Protection Manager – 40% of post 



 

• Community Safety Co-ordinator – part time post 3 days per week 

• Anti-social Behaviour Co-ordinator – full time post 

• Neighbourhood Wardens – 30% of 5 full time posts  

• CCTV and Radio - £110,000 / year budget 

 
The portfolio holder paid tribute to work going on across the borough to 
address the fear of crime, including the Dementia Friends and 
Loneliness campaigns.  
 
In conclusion, Councillor Payne acknowledged recent increases in crime 
and  ASB  and the impact of the current financial situation and paid 
tribute to the hard work of Council Officers, the lead role undertaken by 
the Chief Executive in respect of Domestic Violence and the positive 
cooperation of partners including Notts Police, the office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner and those representatives working with priority 
neighbourhoods in the Gedling Localities, and offered Members the 
opportunity to tour the new customer service facilities and the CCTV 
suite.  
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Payne for his presentation, and invited 
Members to put questions to the Portfolio Holder and Police and Crime 
commissioner, to include those questions submitted in advance.  
 
Members questions  
 
Advance question from Councillor Parr: 
 
During the past two years or so we have had installed CCTV around the 
borough. I wonder how effective this has been in 
 
· deterring traffic offences along Front street, Arnold? 
· helping minimise incidents alongside B&Q in Daybrook? 
 
A regular report relating to these assets would, I feel, be most welcome - 
in 
particular to the business community. 
 
In response Cllr Payne explained that there is a need to watch safety in 
public places in order to ‘design out’ crime. Cameras had been provided 
to Ravenshead Parish Council and there are plans for a camera in 
Newstead and Calverton. He reported however that the Secretary of 
State has directed against use of CCTV to address traffic offences, and 
the cameras in Gedling had never been used for that purpose. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner added that due to financial 
pressures and subject to consensus between authorities the Chief 
Constable is proposing the centralisation of all CCTV at Sherwood 
Lodge, giving the potential to link up CCTV footage between the city and 



 

districts and to modernise the equipment and surveillance approach. A 
bid will be made to the Home Office in 2015 for a joint CCTV strategy.  
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner informed Members about recent 
work undertaken by his office, including a review of Priority Plus areas to 
be considered by the Safer Nottinghamshire Board in January which 
highlights some positive outcomes and some areas for improvement. 
 
Whilst crime trends generally are still at the lowest point for 30 years, 
nevertheless last year, 12 out of 43 forces across the country had a 
slight increase in crime, and figures up to September this year show a 
slight increase on the previous year. Specific increases in shop theft, 
sexual abuse including historical abuse are to be welcomed as they 
indicate greater public confidence in reporting these crimes. 
 
Advance question from Councillor Feeney: 
 
Re: Proposals to close Carlton Police Station 
 
Would it not be better to keep Oxclose Lane and Carlton police station 
open and close Arnold in order to save money with regard to running 
costs as this would surely provide a more efficient balance of resources 
and give easier access to police services for both sides of the borough? 
 

• What is the business case for moving the computer servers, 
custody and ID suite from Carlton to other locations? 

 

• If this building is closed for police use, who will occupy it and what 
other users for this building have been identified? 

 
Advance question from  Councillor Gregory 
 
I understand that a feasibility study was undertaken to establish the 
viability of putting co-locating partner organisations into Carlton Police 
Station to keep it open. What was the cost implication of that proposal? 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner gave the following response to the 
above two questions: 
 
Looking at the sequence of events in respect of proposals to close 
Carlton and Arnold Police Stations, following consultation the 
Commissioner has been made aware of the public protest about Carlton 
station and acknowledged these concerns.  
 
Arnold had been non – contentious, the proposal being to close Arnold 
station, move the entire staff team to the Home Brewery building and to 
provide a front counter service at the Civic Centre directly link to the 
Home Brewery team. Tim Wendels reported a delay in the timetable due 
to ongoing negotiations with the County Council. 
 



 

In respect of the Carlton station, the Commissioner reported that the 
Police Service has had to make savings of £42m, with a further savings 
target of £12.7m by 31st March. Subject to a provisional settlement 
expected before Christmas, a potential further saving of £10m will be 
expected in 2015/16.  It is estimated that over a 10 year period up to 
50% of Police Service funding will be lost.    
 
The rationale for closing Carlton Police Station is that the building is not 
fit for purpose. The facility is too big, with features that are no longer 
used due to changes in the way that policing is conducted. The cost of 
maintaining the building is £200k per annum, and the Police Service 
must find £2.8m from its estates budget over the next 2 years.  
 
In response to local consultation and in the light of community concerns, 
the Commissioner has given an undertaking that the Carlton Police 
Station will not be closed until an alternative location for the service in 
the Carlton area has been established. 
 
Councillor Payne confirmed that Gedling BC has been active in 
brokering discussions with partners including Notts County Council in 
respect of alternative venues and a possible partnership hub. Carlton 
Library and the East Midlands Ambulance Service have been 
considered along with the empty shops in Carlton Square, with a rental 
arrangement being an option. It will be important to relocate to the right 
building to enable a counter service. 
 
Members raised the need for a service close to Netherfield and Colwick. 
The Commissioner confirmed that Netherfield is a priority area for 
policing, and that future services might well be located closer to that 
area. 
     
Members expressed concerns about the future of the Carlton Police 
Station building once it is closed and the danger that it will add to the 
general dereliction evident in Carlton Square. The Commissioner 
confirmed that the building will be sold.  
 
Members discussed the need for comprehensive development of the 
Carlton Square area, which it was generally agreed could potentially be 
achieved with intensive partnership working over a five year period.  
 
Finding a new location is heavily dependent on successful negotiation 
with partners, which are ongoing, and an assurance has been given to 
keep the current station open until these discussions come to fruition. 
There is scope for a One Stop Shop in Carlton.  
 
Members raised concern about levels of policing in rural areas, which 
had reduced in terms of locally based personnel in some rural areas in 
Gedling, and asked whether response times had increased as a result. 
The Commissioner confirmed that response targets in rural areas were 
being met, and made the point that in reality 25% of crime is committed 



 

in 5 wards in the City, whilst some parts of the wider County have 
virtually no crime. The Commissioner highlighted a range of regionally 
coordinated services which are equally provided to both rural and urban 
areas. Members were also informed that the Chief Constable would be 
announcing a Rural Policing Pledge in the January budget 
announcement.  The Commissioner explained that people want to see 
more police on the streets, and Nottinghamshire is one of only 5 forces 
in the country which is still recruiting PCSO’s and Police Officers.  
 
In closing the discussion, The Portfolio Holder explained that everyone 
doing a job at Gedling Borough Council has a responsibility to keep 
residents safe by remaining alert to vulnerable people and suspicious 
incidents whilst out and about in the Borough, and cited a number of 
examples of effective intervention.  
 
2 Quarter 2 2014 Performance Review 
 
Stephen Bray, Corporate Director, provided Members with the Quarter 2 
Performance information.  
 
Summary 
 
18 out of 27 indicators are on target, particularly housing, benefits and 
improvements in planning performance. 
 
Recycling has topped 40% for the first time (target 41%) 
 
The main area for alert is recorded Crime which has increased 
 
59 out of 60 actions are either on target or completed 
 
1 target in respect of the Community Infrastructure Levy was changed at 
Cabinet, however is now back on track against the original target.  
 
Members were pleased with the amnesty on the collection of bulky items 
and the ability to give such items to the Archway Project. 
  
Members were concerned that the delivery of affordable homes is still 
showing red, and raised the importance of maximising opportunities for 
Gedling Homes to bid for properties in new developments. 
 
The Corporate Director confirmed that the Council is currently working to 
a model which actively involves a number of social housing providers in 
bidding for properties from developers. The model assesses the viability 
of social housing – properties must be of the right type and located in the 
right place. The Council must find 60 affordable homes year on year. 
 
The aim this year is to secure a total of 60 units at the Grove site,   in 
Carlton and on Dunston Street in Netherfield, using a combination of 
HCA, GBC Commuted sums and monies from registered social 



 

landlords.  
 
The issue of social housing is a priority going forward, especially for 
older people.  
 
3 2014/15 Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 
 
Members were informed that the current programme of Portfolio Holder 
attendance has completed, however there are two more meetings 
remaining in 2014/15. It was proposed that Councillor Wheeler, Portfolio 
Holder for Health and Housing be invited to the meeting on 11th 
February, to take questions on the following areas of his Portfolio: 
 

• Housing and council tax benefits 
 

• Housing Strategy 
 

• Safeguarding 
   
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

i. Thank the Portfolio Holder, Public Protection and 
Communications, the Police and Crime Commissioner and other 
guests for their attendance. 

 
ii. Note the Quarter 2 performance information and further 

information provided on the Quarter 1 information. 
 

iii. Agree the attendance of the Portfolio Holder, Health and Housing 
at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Wednesday 
11th February. 

 
 
 

63    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
The Chair reported that two of the three in-depth Scrutiny working 
groups nominated this year had now concluded their deliberations, and 
invited Members to comment on the final reports and recommendations. 
 
A revised Homelessness and Hardship report taking account of final 
amendments proposed by the working group chair was circulated at the 
meeting. 
 
The Transport Links to and within Gedling Borough review will be 
concluded by the end of the financial year. 
 
Follow up on completed reviews 
 



 

Members considered the response to a follow up request of progress on 
the agreed recommendations of the Inclusion and Equality in – depth 
review. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. To approve the final reports and recommendations of the 

Reducing Unemployment in the Borough and Homelessness and 

Hardship reviews and refer them both to the Cabinet meeting on 

Thursday 8th January, requesting a response from the Portfolio 

Holder within 28 days. 

 
ii. To note the response received to the 6 month follow up on the 

agreed recommendations of the Inclusion and Equality review.    

 
 

64    ITEMS REFERRED TO THE CHAIR OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER THE CONSTITUTION OR 
LAW.  
 
Members considered the standing report detailing items referred to the 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee under the Constitution or 
Law, including a late item tabled by the Chair at the meeting,  as follows: 
 

1. Items referred to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee under Contract Standing orders and Standing 
orders for dealing with Land. 

 
i) Notifications received where it has not been possible to 

obtain 3 
quotations for a contract estimated to be between £10,000 
and £50,000. 

 
- Contract for Council to represent GBC at the Court of Appeal in the 

matter of Gedling Borough Council / Westerleigh –v- Timmins/AW 
Lymn. 

 
ii)  Notification of decision to dispose of land or property other 

than the sale of council houses to sitting tenants pursuant to 
the right to buy. 

 
- Proposal for the future sale of land at Teal Close, Netherfield without 
using 

the tender process as defined in the Standing Orders for Dealings with 
Land. 
 

Members requested further information to be circulated to all Scrutiny 
Committee Members on the item above.  
 



 

- Proposal for sale of part of the unused long stay element of Carlton 
Square Car Park. 

 
- Late item: Sale of land adjacent to proposed Lidl supermarket at 

Daybrook 
 
 

2. Items referred to Scrutiny under the Budget and Policy 
Framework 

 
- None received 
 
3. Items where the Executive proposes to take a key decision 

without it being published (on the Forward Plan) for at least 28 
days. (New Local Authorities Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. 

 
- None received 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
to note the report and request further information on the Teal Close item 
 
 
 

65    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.50 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


